

ABSTRACT

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme – Reconstitution of Selection Committee for selection and appointment of Ombudsman for District or Cluster of Districts for redressal of grievances under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme - Orders – Issued.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ (CGS.1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.112

Dated: 06.09.2021 பிலவ, ஆவணி 21 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2052

Read:

- 1. G.O.(D)No.375, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-1) Department, dated 27.7.2010.
- 2. G.O.(Ms).No.50, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-1) Department, dated 24.02.2020.
- 3. Government Letter No.18142/CGS.1/2020-8, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1), dated 07.06.2021.
- 4. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter Rc.No.51831/16/MGNREGS 3.1, dated 24.06.2021.

ORDER:

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 27 of the National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, the Central Government directed the State Government to set up the office of the Ombudsman for redressal of grievances in a time bound manner. Accordingly, necessary orders have been issued in G.O. first read above, establishing the Office of the Ombudsman for redressal of grievances under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme and prescribing procedure for selection, qualification, tenure, territorial jurisdiction etc., regarding the appointment of Ombudsman. In the G.O. second read above, the Selection Committee for selection and appointment of Ombudsman was reconstituted.

2. In the letter third read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat

Raj was requested to send revised proposal to reconstitute the Selection Committee. In his letter fourth read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has requested the Government to reconstitute the Selection Committee with the following members for selection and appointment of the ombudsmen for District or cluster of Districts:-

- a) Additional Chief Secretary of the State : Chairperson Government nominated for the purpose
- b) Principal Secretary/Secretary of the State : Member-Convener Nodal Department
- c) Representative of Union Ministry of Rural : Member Development
- d) Eminent Civil Society person nominated : Member by Union Ministry of Rural Development

3. The Government after careful examination, have decided to accept the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and issue orders for reconstitution of the Selection Committee for selection and appointment of Ombudsman as follows:-

- a) Additional Chief Secretary to Government, : Chairperson Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Department
- b) Principal Secretary to Government, Rural : Member-Development and Panchayat Raj Convener Department
- c) Representative of Union Ministry of Rural : Member Development
- d) Eminent Civil Society person nominated by : Member Union Ministry of Rural Development

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K. GOPAL, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15. The Secretary to Government of India.

Ministry of Rural Development, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 001.

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Planning Development and Special Initiatives Department, Chennai-9. The Joint Director, Social Audit Society of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-15. All District Collectors (Except Chennai)

thro' Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

Copy to:

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (RD), Chennai-9. The Principal Private Secretary to Chief Secretary to Government, Chennai-9. The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9 Stock file / Spare copy.

*//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER.